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(] Include unanswered questions

About you

Your full name

(Required)

Jeremy Lee Nicholas Baker

Company name

The Home Bakery Ltd



https://web.archive.org/web/20240526190110/https://www.hamilton.govt.nz/Pages/default.aspx
https://web.archive.org/web/20240526190110/https://www.hamilton.govt.nz/Pages/default.aspx
https://web.archive.org/web/20240526190110/https://haveyoursay.hamilton.govt.nz/city-planning/plan-change-9/
https://web.archive.org/web/20240526190110/https://haveyoursay.hamilton.govt.nz/city-planning/plan-change-9/
https://web.archive.org/web/20240526190110/https://haveyoursay.hamilton.govt.nz/city-planning/plan-change-9/consultation/published_select_respondent

Your postal address

‘ 141 Grey Street, Hamilton East, Hamilton

Postcode

3216

Your email address

(Required)

jeremy@glasshousenz.com

Significant Natural Areas

The specific provisions of the Proposed Plan Change that my submission
relates to are as follows:

Please reference the specific section or part of the planning provision(s), for
example Rule 20.3.1, Policy 19.3a.

Appendix 9 (Nine).

My submission is that:



State in summary the nature of your submission. Clearly indicate whether you
support or oppose the specific provisions or wish to have amendments made,
giving reasons.

The assessment process has been broad brushed and flawed, and no genuine
dialogue has been entered into with affected parties even when they have
engaged.

The Home Bakery owns more than 60 properties in Hamilton, and received
letters regarding several of them in relation to SNA and Heritage
Designations. We spent time reviewing the plan change maps online, and did
not respond on these where we felt the assessments were justified. For 11,
13 and 15 Cussen Street we felt that SNA Designation was not justified. This
steep bank area is largely overgrown with wandering dew, and some exotic
trees. A small total area, not linked to any established gully system. We
responded asking for a site assessment in March 2022. We followed up on
this in July 2022. We requested copies of any evidence, assessment data or
reports that supported the SNA Designation.

To date there has not been anything supplied in support of the SNA
Designation, nor has there been a physical site visit to any of the properties.

With engagements in local body politics, and important matters like this at
historic lows, it is very important councils are transparent and genuinely
engage with stakeholders. As a significant rate payer, active developer and
provider of modern, long-term secure rental accommodation in Hamilton
City, the Home Bakery deserved genuine engagement on this matter.

We will bring our own ecological report to any Hearing on this matter.

| seek the following decision from the Hamilton City Council:

Please give precise details.

Review the desktop assessment of this SNA.




Additional information

Do you want to be heard in support of your submission?

Please select one item

(Required)

@ Yes
Q No

If others make a similar submission would, you be prepared to consider
presenting a joint case with them at any hearing?

Please select one item

O Yes
@ No

Could you gain an advantage in trade competition through this submission?

Please select one item

O Yes
@ No

Please select one item

@ Yes



QNO

Attachments

Q Plan Change 9 supporting documents - Jeremy Baker.pdf
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Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

25 July 2022

Private Bag 3010 | TeL 07 838 6699

Hamilton 3240 FAx 07 838 6599

New Zealand EMAIL info@hcc.govt.nz
hamilton.govt.nz

The Home Bakery Limited
141 Grey Street

Hamilton East

Hamilton 3216

Dear Resident
PLAN CHANGE 9 NOTIFICATION - PROTECTING OUR HERITAGE AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENTS

Properties:
Physical Property Address: 11 Cussen Street
Valuation Number: 04211-103-04

]
_—
=
——

S005803

Hamilton City Council has publicly notified Plan Change 9 — Historic Heritage and Natural
Environments and now it’s your opportunity to have your say.

Following extensive work with heritage and environmental experts we’re proposing your property
be listed in the District Plan with the following element(s).

e Significant Natural Areas (SNA)

Proposed changes to built heritage, Historic Heritage Areas, archaeological sites and Significant
Natural Areas now have 'immediate legal effect'. This means the proposed rules must be followed
now to make sure the identified structures/items, sites and areas are protected throughout the
formal hearing process. Proposed changes to notable trees will come into effect at the end of the
formal hearing process.

A summary of the public notice has been published in the Waikato Times on Friday 22 July and you
now have the opportunity to have your say on the plan change with public submissions open until
Friday 19 August 2022.
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Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

25 July 2022

Private Bag 3010 | TeL 07 838 6699

Hamilton 3240 rAx 07 838 6599

New Zealand emAlL info@hcc.govt.nz
hamilton.govt.nz

The Home Bakery Limited
141 Grey Street
Hamilton East

Hamilton 3216

Dear Resident

PLAN CHANGE 9 NOTIFICATION - PROTECTING OUR HERITAGE AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENTS

Properties:
Physical Property Address: 13 and 13A Cussen Street
Valuation Number: 04211-103-05- A 04211-103-05- B

$005804

Hamilton City Council has publicly notified Plan Change 9 — Historic Heritage and Natural
Environments and now it’s your opportunity to have your say.

Following extensive work with heritage and environmental experts we’re proposing your property
be listed in the District Plan with the following element(s).

e Significant Natural Areas (SNA)

Proposed changes to built heritage, Historic Heritage Areas, archaeological sites and Significant
Natural Areas now have 'immediate legal effect'. This means the proposed rules must be followed
now to make sure the identified structures/items, sites and areas are protected throughout the
formal hearing process. Proposed changes to notable trees will come into effect at the end of the
formal hearing process.

A summary of the public notice has been published in the Waikato Times on Friday 22 July and you
now have the opportunity to have your say on the plan change with public submissions open until
Friday 19 August 2022.
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b Hamilton

Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

25 July 2022
Private Bag 3010 | TeL 07 838 6699
Hamilton 3240 FAX 07 838 6599
New Zealand eMAIL info@hcc.govt.nz
hamilton.govt.nz

The Home Bakery Limited
141 Grey Street
Hamilton East

Hamilton 3216

Dear Resident

PLAN CHANGE 9 NOTIFICATION - PROTECTING OUR HERITAGE AND NATURAL ENVIRONMENTS

Properties:
Physical Property Address: 15 Cussen Street
Valuation Number: 04211-103-06

Hamilton City Council has publicly notified Plan Change 9 — Historic Heritage and Natural
Environments and now it’s your opportunity to have your say.

Following extensive work with heritage and environmental experts we’re proposing your property
be listed in the District Plan with the following element(s).

.o Significant Natural Areas (SNA)

Proposed changes to built heritage, Historic Heritage Areas, archaeological sites and Significant
Natural Areas now have 'immediate legal effect'. This means the proposed rules must be followed
now to make sure the identified structures/items, sites and areas are protected throughout the
formal hearing process. Proposed changes to notable trees will come into effect at the end of the

formal hearing process.

A summary of the public notice has been published in the Waikato Times on Friday 22 July and you
now have the opportunity to have your say on the plan change with public submissions open until
Friday 19 August 2022.
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Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

Private Bag 3010 | TeL 07 838 6699

Hamilton 3240 FAx 07 838 6599

New Zealand eMAIL info@hcc.govt.nz
hamilton.govt.nz

1 February 2022

The Home Bakery Limited
141 Grey Street

Hamilton East

Hamilton 3216

Dear Sir or Madam,

SIGNIFICANT NATURAL AREAS — PROTECTING OUR NATURAL ENVIRONMENT

Relevant Properties are:
11 Cussen Street, 13 Cussen Street, 13A Cussen Street, 15 Cussen Street

We're currently reviewing parts of our District Plan — the city’s ‘rule book’ for how we develop. As part of
this work we’re looking at how we can protect areas that are home to indigenous flora (vegetation) and
fauna (animals) including gullies, streams, wetlands and places where rare or threatened plants or animals
are found. One tool for protecting these areas is through identification as Significant Natural Areas (SNAs)
in the District Plan.

This work is something all local councils must do by law under the Resource Management Act 1991. Locally,
we’re also guided by the Waikato Regional Policy Statement set by Waikato Regional Council.

What we need from you
Using available ecological information, ecologists from 4Sight Consulting have completed a detailed
desktop analysis and we believe that your property may contain a SNA.

To review this information please visit hamilton.govt.nz/sna, click on the map link and enter your address.
Here you'll be able to find a more detailed description of the potential SNA. On this webpage you'll also

find a link to a feedback form where you can share your thoughts or any additional information that may be
relevant to your property with us to assist with this phase of the project.

If you prefer to send your feedback in using the attached hardcopy form, you can do so by dropping it to
Council offices or posting to:

Hamilton City Council
Freepost 172189
Private Bag 3010
Hamilton 3240

What does having a SNA on your property mean?

We want to ensure we have the right balance between enabling development and protecting our natural
environment within the city. Currently if you have a SNA on your property the District Plan outlines what
can, and cannot, be done to this land. As part of this work we’re reviewing these rules and in March/April
will share with you the updated proposed rules for your initial feedback. We’ll also let you know how you
can make a formal submission on these following the notification of the District Plan change in August
2022.

We know you may have further questions and we’re happy to answer them. You can contact the District
Plan team by emailing: planchange@hcc.govt.nz or calling City Planning on 07 245 0049.




Regards,

N

Mark Davey
City Planning Manager

b Hamiilton City Council

Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa
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Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

Private Bag 3010 | tec 07 838 6699

Hamilton 3240 FAX 07 8386599

New Zealand emALL info@hcc.govt.nz
hamilton.govit.nz

Potential Significant Natural Area (SNA) assessment
Please return to City Planning Unit by either dropping it to Council offices or posting to:

Hamilton City Council
Freepost 172189
Private Bag 3010
Hamilton 3240

Attn: City Planning Unit

To review this information please visit hamilton.govt.nz/sna, click on the map link and enter your address. Here you’ll
be able to find a more detailed description of the potential SNA.

Using available ecological information ecologists from 4Sight Consulting have completed a detailed desktop analysis

and we believe that your property may contain a SNA. Before we progress, we’d love to hear from you to make sure
the data we have is accurate and any if there is any other factors that should be considered.

Property owner hame: /)/M - f_ 'O‘/V' & @C(’é(/)
Property address: [ |/‘ f% ] /30(/, [ 6 (eu65¢n Sfee et
Email address: TQf@W\\/) ~ @{0 95%01( ScN2.c O

J 7

/
Contact number: O 7-\ | (-(’ 20 2 6 S

Is the information we have regarding a potential SNA on your property correct? If you don’t think it is, why not?

N0 these (5 only o gew ¢ xofce  tree's
und sere glor (gupf woe plavted
LofS ©f AOx<ou Y / fed s (v @ iyeeds presea £

Is there any additional information you’d like to share with Council about the potential SNA that you believe could be
relevant? E.g. existing vegetation cover, vegetation or animal species

b Hamilton City Council

Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa



ﬁ Hamilton City Council

Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa

Private Bag 3010 | TeL 07 838 6699

Hamilton 3240 FAx 07 838 6599

New Zealand emAlL info@hcc.govt.nz
hamilton.govi.nz

If you wanted to maintain and/or restore the SNA on your property, what help would you need to support you to this?

Entry to private property consent form

There is a possibility that ecologists from 4Sight Consulting may need to visit your property between February and
April to confirp some of the data we have. If required are you happy for them to do so, noting that they will be in
touch priopfo the visit to arrange a suitable time and date?

| give permission for 4Sight Consulting staff to access my property to assess a potential Significant Natural

Area on my property.
AND
D/lwould like to be present when 4Sight Consulting staff visit my property.
OR
0O 1 am happy for 4Sight Consulting staff to visit at their convenience.

Are there any details about your property we need to know?

O Ihaveadog.
O v gate is locked.
| haveatenants

O Other (please specify).

T

([03]22077

Signed:

Date:

Thank you for taking the time to provide us with your feedback on the potential SNA on your property.

b Hamilton City Council

Te kaunihera o Kirikiriroa
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Jeremy Baker

From: Jeremy Baker

Sent: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 3:39 pm

To: planchange@hcc.govt.nz; Dale Thomas
Subject: Re: Message from "ricoh”

Please see below, we have received follow up letters regarding the SNA's , but there has been no response to my email,
or any physical visits to the site as requested.

Please respond with an update urgently.

Regards

. JEREMY BAKER

| Managing Director

CELL: 021 420 265

EMAIL: jeramy{@glasshousanz.com

WEB: www.glasshousenz.cam GLASSHOUSE
VISIT: 141 Grey Street, Hamilton East
OFFICE: O7 847 9862

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

On Tue, Mar 1, 2022 at 1:48 PM Jeremy Baker <jeremy@glasshousenz.com> wrote:
Please find attached in regards to the notice regarding a SNA plan change we received recently.

Please advise when 4sight would like to attend the property.

Please provide me with copies of the information and evidence you have supporting the proposal to designate this
area as a SNA.

Kind Regards,

JEREMY BAKER | GENERAL MANAGER

CELL: 021 420265 | E-MAIL: jeremy@glasshousenz.com | WEB: www.glasshousenz.com

OFFICE: 07 847 9862 | VISIT: 141 Grey Street, Hamilton East




VIEW ALL OF OUR PROPERTIES AVAILABLE FOR RENT HERE

CAUTION: This message, including attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact us as soon as
possible and then destroy the message. Do not copy, disclose or use the contents in any way. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for viruses
and other defects. Glasshouse Property Management Limited is not responsible for the consequences of any viruses, data corruption, interception or unauthorised
amendment to this email. Unless specifically stated to the contrary, this email does not designate an information system for the purposes of section 11(a) of the New
Zealand Electronic Transactions Act 2002. AND NOTE: Glasshouse Property Management Limited does not purport to provide valuations, nor any advice as to the
quality of any property, and does not provide any investment advice. If required, you should obtain valuations from a registered valuer and investment advice from
a registered financial adviser.

—————————— Forwarded message ---------
From: <scan@glasshousenz.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 1, 2022 at 1:45 PM
Subject: Message from "ricoh"

To: Jeremy <jeremy@glasshousenz.com>

This E-mail was sent from "ricoh" (MP C3003).

Scan Date: 03.01.2022 14:40:49 (+1400)
Queries to: office@glasshousepropertynz.com




Jeremy Baker

From: Jeremy Baker

Sent: Monday, 13 June 2022 12:35 pm

To: PlanChange; Dale Thomas

Subject:' Re: SNA REPORT - 9a, 11, 13, 13a, 15, 15a Cussen St

Attachments: image001.jpg; image002.png; image003.png; 20220301144049770.pdf
HiJenny,

| attach the letter | submitted, as nobody has contacted me to complete an in person inspection on these properties, |
can only assume they are working from a desktop evaluation only?

~ JEREMY BAKER

' Managing Director

CELL: 021 420 265
EMAIL: jeremy{@glasshousenz.com

WEB: www.glasshousenz.com GLASSHOUSE
VISIT: 14'1 Grey Stregt. Hamilton East PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
OFFICE: O7 847 Q862

On Fri, Jun 10, 2022 at 1:53 PM PlanChange <PlanChange@hcc.govt.nz> wrote:

Thanks Jeremy,

These reports will be sent to you as soon as possible.

| had a look at the mentioned properties and note that 7, 9 & 9a don’t have an SNA on them. The SNA does start on the
border of 9a, but not actually on that lot.

Regards,

Jenny




City Planning Unit

Email: planchange@hcc.govt.nz

m Hamilton City Council

Te kaunshera o Kirikiriroa

Hamilton City Council | 260 Anglesea St | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

oLike us on Facebook Follow us on Instagram

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the
attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection wi
unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating any
necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

From: Jeremy Baker <jeremy@glasshousenz.com>

Sent: Thursday, 9 June 2022 1:49 pm

To: PlanChange <PlanChange @hcc.govt.nz>

Cc: Dale Thomas <Dale.Thomas@mccawlewis.co.nz>
Subject: SNA REPORT - 9a, 11, 13, 13a, 15, 15a Cussen St

Hi Jenny,

In this case | am enquiring in regards to 7, 9, 9a, 11, 13, 13a, 15, 15a Cussen we have had a lot of letters from you over
several properties to be honest!




' JEREMY BAKER

~ Managing Director

CELL: 021 420 265

EMAIL: jeremy@glasshousenz.com

WEB: www.glasshousenz.cam GLASSHOUSE
VISIT: 141 Grey Street, Hamilton East
OFFICE: 07 847 9862

PROPERTY MANAGEMEMT

On Thu, Jun 9, 2022 at 1:15 PM PlanChange <PlanChange@hcc.govt.nz> wrote:

Good afternoon Jeremy,

Apologies that you haven’t received a response previously.

Could you please advise the address relating to your email below and we will arrange for the report to be sent to you.

Regards,

Jenny

City Planning Unit

Email: planchange@hcc.govt.nz

m Hamilton City Council

Te kaunchera o Kirikiriroa

Hamilton City Council | 260 Anglesea St | Hamilton 3240 | www.hamilton.govt.nz

OLike us on Facebook @ Follow us on Instagram

This email and any attachments are strictly confidential and may contain privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient please delete the
attachments without written authorisation from the originating sender. Hamilton City Council does not accept any liability whatsoever in connection v

3
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unauthorised amendment. Unless expressly stated to the contrary the content of this email, or any attachment, shall not be considered as creating an
necessarily reflect the views of Hamilton City Council.

From: Jeremy Baker <jeremy@glasshousenz.com>

Sent: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 3:39 pm

To: PlanChange <PlanChange@hcc.govt.nz>; Dale Thomas <Dale.Thomas@mccawlewis.co.nz>
Subject: Re: Message from "ricoh"

Please see below, we have received follow up letters regarding the SNA's, but there has been no response to my
email, or any physical visits to the site as requested.

Please respond with an update urgently.

Regards

-'5: JEREMY BAKER

Managing Director

CELL: 021 420 265

EMAIL: jeremy@glasshousenz.com
' GLASSHOUSE

WEB: www.glasshousenz.cam
VISIT: 141 Grey Street, Hamilton East PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
OFFICE: O7 847 9862

On Tue, Mar 1, 2022 at 1:48 PM Jeremy Baker <jeremy@glasshousenz.com> wrote:

4



Please find attached in regards to the notice regarding a SNA plan change we received recently.

Please advise when 4sight would like to attend the property.

Please provide me with copies of the information and evidence you have supporting the proposal to designate this
area as a SNA.

Kind Regards,

JEREMY BAKER | GENERAL MANAGER

CELL: 021 420 265 | E-MAIL: jeremy@glasshousenz.com | WEB: www.glasshousenz.com

OFFICE: 07 847 9862 |VISIT: 141 Grey Street, Hamilton East

VIEW ALL OF OUR PROPERTIES AVAILABLE FOR RENT HERE

CAUTION: This message, including attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact us as soon as
possible and then destroy the message. Do not copy, disclose or use the contents in any way. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for viruses
and other defects. Glasshouse Property Management Limited is not responsible for the consequences of any viruses, data corruption, interception or unauthorised
amendment to this email. Unless specifically stated to the contrary, this email does not designate an information system for the purposes of section 11(a) of the
New Zealand Electronic Transactions Act 2002. AND NOTE: Glasshouse Property Management Limited does not purport to provide valuations, nor any advice as
to the quality of any property, and does not provide any investment advice. If required, you should obtain valuations from a registered valuer and investment
advice from a registered financial adviser.

—————————— Forwarded message ----—---
From: <scan@glasshousenz.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 1, 2022 at 1:45 PM
Subject: Message from "ricoh”

To: Jeremy <jeremy@glasshousenz.com>




4
|
| This E-mail was sent from "ricoh" (MP C3003).
|

| Scan Date: 03.01.2022 14:40:49 (+1400)
| Queries to: office@glasshousepropertynz.com
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